
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior 03450 450 500 

 
 
 
 
 
 

5 July 2010 

 
To: Councillor Nick Wright, Portfolio Holder 
 
 Roger Hall Scrutiny and Overview Committee 

Monitor 
 Mike Mason Scrutiny and Overview Committee 

Monitor 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of PLANNING PORTFOLIO HOLDER'S MEETING, 
which will be held in COUNCIL CHAMBER, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on 
TUESDAY, 13 JULY 2010 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
GJ HARLOCK 
Chief Executive 
 
Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the meeting. 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 
2. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 4 
 The Portfolio Holder is asked to sign the Minutes of the Planning and 

New Communities Portfolio Holders' meeting  held on 20 May 2010 as a 
correct record. 

 

   
 DECISION ITEMS   
 
3. Papworth Everard: Conservation Area Appraisal (CAA)   5 - 10 
 The Appendix is attached to the electronic version of this agenda.  
   
4. Pre-application charging   Verbal 

Report 
 
5. Senior Railcards   11 - 12 
 
 INFORMATION ITEMS   
 
6. Financial Monitoring Report   13 - 24 
 
7. Performance Report - April to June 2010   25 - 34 
 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



8. Addressing the Economic Downturn - Quarterly Report   35 - 46 
 
 STANDING ITEMS   
 
9. Forward Plan   47 - 48 
 The Portfolio Holder will maintain, for agreement at each meeting, a 

Forward Plan identifying all matters relevant to the Portfolio which it is 
believed are likely to be the subject of consideration and / or decision by 
the Portfolio Holder, Cabinet, Council, or any other constituent part of the 
Council.   The plan will be updated as necessary and published on the 
Council’s website following each meeting.  The Portfolio Holder will be 
responsible for the content and accuracy of the forward plan.  

 

   
10. Date of Next Meeting    
 7 October 2010 at 2.00pm  
   
 CONFIDENTIAL ITEM   
 
11. Procurement Savings 2009-10   49 - 52 
 

 
OUR VISION 

• We will make South Cambridgeshire a safe and healthy place where residents are 
proud to live and where there will be opportunities for employment, enterprise and 
world-leading innovation. 

• We will be a listening Council, providing a voice for rural life and first-class services 
accessible to all. 

 
OUR VALUES 

We will demonstrate our corporate values in all our actions. These are: 
• Trust 
• Mutual respect 
• A commitment to improving services 
• Customer service 
   
 
  



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 While the District Council endeavours to ensure that visitors come to no harm when visiting South 
Cambridgeshire Hall, those visitors also have a responsibility to make sure that they do not risk their own 
or others’ safety. 
 
Security 
Members of the public attending meetings in non-public areas of the Council offices must report to 
Reception, sign in, and at all times wear the Visitor badges issued.  Before leaving the building, such 
visitors must sign out and return their Visitor badges to Reception. 
 
Emergency and Evacuation 
In the event of a fire, a continuous alarm will sound.  Evacuate the building using the nearest escape 
route; from the Council Chamber or Mezzanine viewing gallery this would be via the staircase just outside 
the door.  Go to the assembly point at the far side of the staff car park. 
• Do not use the lifts to exit the building.  If you are unable to negotiate stairs by yourself, the 

emergency staircase landings are provided with fire refuge areas, which afford protection for a 
minimum of 1.5 hours.  Press the alarm button and wait for assistance from the Council fire 
wardens or the fire brigade. 

• Do not re-enter the building until the offi
[...]
lding.  Visitors are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 
 
Mobile Phones 
Visitors are asked to make sure that their phones and other mobile devices are set on silent / vibrate 
mode during meetings or are switched off altogether. 

   



This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Planning and New Communities Joint Portfolio Holders' Meeting held on 
Thursday, 20 May 2010 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
Portfolio Holders: David Bard and Nick Wright 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitors: 
 

Val Barrett and Roger Hall 
 

Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitors 
and Opposition spokesmen: 
 

Bridget Smith 
 

Opposition spokesmen: 
 

Trisha Bear 
 

Also in attendance: Jose Hales, Lynda Harford and Dr Tumi Hawkins 
 
Officers: 
Jane Green Head of New Communities 
Richard Hales Team Leader (Communities) 
Gareth Jones Head of Planning 
Keith Miles Planning Policy Manager 
Jo Mills Corporate Manager, Planning and New 

Communities 
Ian Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
80. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  
  
81. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder and New Communities Portfolio Holder agreed that the 

minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2010 were a correct record, and signed them 
accordingly.  

  
82. ST EDMUNDSBURY BOROUGH COUNCIL LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK: 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT POLICIES SUBMISSION DRAFT, AND RURAL SITE 
ALLOCATIONS PREFERRED OPTIONS 

 
 The New Communities Portfolio Holder considered a report containing a proposed 

response to St Edmundsbury Borough Council (SEBC) about its Local Development 
Framework documents. 
 
The New Communities Portfolio Holder agreed that South Cambridgeshire District 
Council should support the inclusion of Policy HH9 (Sites for Gypsies, Travellers and 
Travelling Showpeople) in St Edmundsbury Borough Council’s Development 
Management Policies Draft Submission document   

  
83. REVISION OF PROCESS AND GUIDANCE NOTES FOR SUSTAINABLE 

COMMUNITIES CAPITAL GRANTS PROGRAMME 
 
 The New Communities Portfolio Holder considered a report detailing proposed revisions to 

the guidance notes for the Sustainable Communities Capital Grants Programme, intended 
to formalise the process followed during 2009-10. 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



Planning and New Communities Joint Portfolio Holders' Meeting Thursday, 20 May 2010 

 
The Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities) undertook to produce statistics 
showing the amount per capita provided in terms of grant aid to each parish in South 
Cambridgeshire. 
 
The New Communities Portfolio Holder approved revised guidance notes for the 
Sustainable Communities Capital Grants Programme as attached in 
• Appendix 1 – Community Facility Grants 
• Appendix 2 – Play Facility Grants 
• Appendix 3 – Village Sports Facility Grants 
• Appendix 4 – Youth Sport Initiative Grants 
• Appendix 5 – Arts Capital Grants 

  
84. SELF-COMMISSIONED HOUSING AT ORCHARD PARK 
 
 The New Communities Portfolio Holder considered a report drawing attention to a 

document called Self-provided Housing in the Cambridge Sub-Region: Levers for Change, 
produced by Futureplanners. The report detailed the action agreed by Cambridge City 
Council in relation to development of its site K1 at Orchard Park. 
 
With the support of Councillor Nick Wright, the New Communities Portfolio Holder 
acknowledged that the measure was good for business, showed commitment to the 
community, and gave local people a degree of influence over their environment. 
 
The New Communities Portfolio Holder noted the contents of the report from the 
Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities), and agreed that: 

1. New planning policies should continue to take a positive approach towards self-
commissioned housing, including enabled co-housing; 

2. Officers should continue to work collaboratively with Cambridge City Council in the 
next stage of work for site K1 at Orchard Park – to include setting up a Self-
Providers Forum, soft-market testing and, subject to the outcome of the market 
testing, procurement of a development partner for an Enabled Co-Housing Project; 

3. Sites within South Cambridgeshire deemed suitable for self-commissioned housing 
be included in the soft-market testing of the K1 project, subject to agreement with 
the relevant landowner or developer. 

  
85. CLIMATE CHANGE ACTION PLAN 2010-13: CONSULTATION PROCESS 
 
 The New Communities Portfolio Holder considered a report seeking his authority to 

release the consultation draft of South Cambridgeshire District Council’s Climate Change 
Action Plan 2010-13 (CCAP), and his approval of the proposed consultation process and 
timetable. 
 
He urged local Members to encourage their parish councils to take part in the consultation 
exercise. 
 
The New Communities Portfolio Holder 

1. requested that an Executive Summary be added to the consultation draft  
2. approved the public and partner consultation process outlined in paragraph 14 of 

the report from the Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities) relating 
to the release of the consultation draft of the Council’s new Climate Change Action 
Plan 2010-13, subject to minor variation (including extension) should there be any 
slippage that might result in the consultation period covering August; and 

3. delegated to the Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities) approval 

Page 2



Planning and New Communities Joint Portfolio Holders' Meeting Thursday, 20 May 2010 

of the finalised draft for consultation release, scheduled for the week beginning 24 
May 2010. 

  
86. NEW COMMUNITIES PERFORMANCE REPORT 2009/10 
 
 The New Communities Portfolio Holder noted a report outlining the progress made by the 

New Communities Service in meeting its targets, as set in the published 2009-10 Service 
Plan.  

  
87. 09-10 PERFORMANCE REPORT - PLANNING - FINAL 
 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder noted a report summarising the Planning Service’s 

performance during the period from 1 April 2009 to 31 March 2010 in the context of Local 
and National Indicators, and South Cambridgeshire District Council’s own Aims and 
Actions. 
 
He congratulated the Head of Planning for an encouraging set of results achieved at a 
difficult time for the Council.   

  
88. FORWARD PLANS 
 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder and New Communities Portfolio Holder received their 

Forward Plans.  There were no comments, additions or alterations. 
  
89. DATE OF NEXT MEETINGS 
 
 This had been the final joint meeting of the Planning and New Communities Portfolio 

Holders. 
 
The next Planning Portfolio Holder meeting would take place on Tuesday 13 July 2010, 
starting at 10.00am. 
 
The next meeting of the New Communities Portfolio Holder would also take place on 
Tuesday 13 July 2010, starting at 11.15am or upon completion of the Planning Portfolio 
Holder meeting, whichever is the later. 
 

  
  

The Meeting ended at 11.45 a.m. 
 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Portfolio Holder  13 July 2010 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Operational Services) /  

Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities)  
 

 
 

CONSULTATION ON PAPWORTH EVERARD CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL AND 
PROPOSED BOUNDARY  

 
Purpose 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to seek agreement for the draft Papworth Everard 

Conservation Area Appraisal and revised conservation area boundary to be published 
for consultation. 

 
2. This is not a key decision because the Conservation Appraisal and revised boundary will 

only affect the community living or working in one ward.  Approval is sought to undertake 
a consultation exercise.  It was first published in the May 2010 Forward Plan. 

 
Recommendations and Reasons 

 
3. That the Portfolio Holder: 
 

(a) Agrees that the draft Papworth Everard Conservation Area Appraisal 
(Appendix 1) which contains the proposed new conservation area boundary 
be issued for consultation.  

 
(b) That authority be given to the Corporate Manager (Planning and New 

Communities) to make minor amendments to the above document and modify 
its presentation.  

 
Background 
 

4. Conservation Areas are defined as ‘areas of special architectural or historic interest, 
the character or appearance of which it is desirable to preserve or enhance’.  The 
Government expects local authorities to regularly review conservation areas and their 
boundaries, and produce conservation appraisals that describe the areas’ character, 
appearance and significance and give recommendations for their conservation and 
enhancement. 

 
5. The Development Control Policies DPD Policy CH/5 Conservation Areas and its 

supporting text cover Conservation Areas.  The supporting text includes:  
 
The District Council will prepare detailed appraisals of its Conservation Areas. 
Such appraisals will review the appropriateness of the Conservation Area 
boundary, define their special character and evolve guidelines for 
development and enhancement schemes. 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 3Page 5



 The Policy says that:   
 

Planning applications for development proposals (including applications for 
Conservation Area Consent for demolitions) in or affecting Conservation 
Areas will be determined in accordance with legislative provisions and 
national policy … together with the local policies set out in Supplementary 
Planning Documents and guidance contained in specific Conservation Area 
Appraisals (where they exist) and the District Design Guide. 

 
6. There are a number of relevant Supplementary Planning Documents including the 

Development Affecting Conservation Areas SPD. 
 
7. South Cambridgeshire District Council has a programme for producing Conservation 

Area appraisals which include a boundary review.  Appraisals for those Conservation 
Areas most affected by planned housing growth, at Cambridge East and Northstowe, 
have been completed.  Appraisals are now being carried out for other villages where 
development will be focused. Papworth Everard – which is categorised as a Minor 
Rural Centre in the Core Strategy Development Planning Document (DPD) - is one of 
these. 

 
8. The existing Papworth Everard Conservation Area was designated in 1993 and had 

received input from the Parish Council.  In 1996 the Parish Council asked SCDC to 
include the grounds of Papworth Hall in the Conservation Area.  It was agreed that 
the boundary of the Conservation Area would be reviewed when an appraisal was 
produced. 

 
9. The draft Papworth Everard Conservation Area Appraisal has been prepared by a 

consultant and the Council’s Conservation & Design Section, in consultation with 
officers from other services.   

 
The Conservation Area Appraisal 

 
10. The research and analysis carried out for the appraisal has identified three periods 

that give the proposed Conservation Area its special architectural and historic 
interest: 
 
(a) Medieval to 1800; 
 

(b) The Hall, Estate and other buildings of the 19th and early 20th centuries; 
 

(c) The Village Settlement, 1918 to 1945 
 

11. Buildings from these periods are distributed across the Conservation Area.  
 

The existing Conservation Area is centred on St. Peter’s Church and reflects the 
western focus of the settlement during the medieval period and following centuries.  
The area also contains later historic buildings.  It is proposed that the area is 
extended to cover additional historic landscape that relates to the medieval and later 
settlement and provides part of the setting of the Church and other historic buildings.  

  
12. A separate addition to the conservation area is proposed that would be defined by 

buildings and parkland from the three periods.  
 
This would include: 
(a) The eastern end of Church Lane; 

Page 6



 
(b) The west
[...]
H CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Portfolio Holder 13 July 2010 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Corporate Services)/ Accountant  

 
 

SENIOR RAILCARD SCHEME 
  

 
Purpose 

 
1. This report requests consideration of the charge to be made for the issue of senior 

railcards to eligible persons. 
 
2. Recommendations/Reasons 
 

The Planning Portfolio Holder is asked to agree a revised fee for the issue of senior 
railcards to eligible residents in the district of South Cambridgeshire. The new charge 
recommended is £22.00 to cover the cost of the railcard and the Council’s 
administration costs. 

 
Background 

 
3. Cambridgeshire County Council arranges for the bulk purchase of senior railcards at 

a discounted price for sale by the Local Authorities in the county area. The passes 
are sold at a lower price than those purchased at rail stations. 

 
4. The Council has, for a number of years, sold these to our residents at cost price, 

which is currently £19.20. The full price charged at the railway stations is £24.00. We 
do not add an administration charge. Senior railcards are valid for one year. 

 
Considerations 

 
5. The Council has recently ordered a new stock of senior railcards and the discounted 

price has increased to £20.80 per card. The full cost is now £26.00 per card. 
 
6. The following Council’s do add an administration charge and the total charged as 

shown on their web sites is: 
 

Cambridge City Council £22.00 
East Cambridgeshire District Council £22.00 
Huntingdonshire District Council £22.00 
Peterborough Council £21.50 

 
Implications 

 
Financial Increasing the price of the senior railcards to the 

recommended price will offset the administration 
costs to the Council. 

Legal None 
Staffing None 
Risk Management None 

7. 

Equal Opportunities None 

Agenda Item 5Page 11



 Climate Change None 
 

Consultations 
 
8. The Head of Accountancy and the Executive director (Corporate Services) were 

consulted concerning the proposal. 
 
Effect on Strategic Aims 

 
Commitment to being a listening council, 
providing first class services accessible 
to all. 

None 

Commitment to ensuring that South 
Cambridgeshire continues to be a safe 
and healthy place for all. 

 
None 

Commitment to making South 
Cambridgeshire a place in which 
residents can feel proud to live. 

 
None 

Commitment to assisting provision for 
local jobs for all. 

None 

9. 

Commitment to providing a voice for 
rural life. 

None 

 
Conclusions/Summary 

 
10. The issue of senior railcards by the Council should now include an additional amount 

to cover administration costs. 
 

 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  

None 
 
Contact Officer:  David Grimster – Accountant  

Telephone: (01954) 713075 

Page 12



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Portfolio Holder 13 July 2010 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Corporate Services)/ Accountant  

 
 

FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT 
 PLANNING PORTFOLIO FINAL EXPENDITURE FOR 2009-10 

 
Purpose 

 
1. This report compares the final actual revenue and capital expenditure for the 

Planning Portfolio with the final working budget for the year ending 31 March 2010. 
 
 
2. Recommendations 
 

The Planning Portfolio Holder is asked to comment on the final actual revenue and 
capital expenditure for the Planning Portfolio compared with the working budget for 
the year ending 31 March 2010. 
 

 
Background 

 
3. There were two previous monitoring reports to the portfolio holder in the 2009-10 

year, the latest covering expenditure up to the end of January 2010. In addition, the 
Planning revised estimates were reported to the Portfolio holder in January. 

 
4. The format of this report is consistent with the monitoring reports during the year, in 

that it concentrates on the direct costs, which are completely under the control of the 
cost centre managers, whe
[...]
�� �#��� � �#���

�!&���� 0����
9�������/	�
(���,���'�:;���
(����	� �!&���� �!&���� !��� �

�!&$)�� 0����
9�������/	�
(���,�� � �$*�� $*�

��%&�$!� 7	�##�#,
'�	����1
>��#� ���&!$�� ��!& # � �!)!�
�%&�$! 9�40C�
1���
�#�
,��#��
�#�
9������� ��&!$� �!& # !)!


�%&#*)� 303�5
�.(04� �!&���� �!&#*��  �� �!*��

!�&$�% 303�5
.�3
�67�.'�389� !*&!#� !$&� �  �� �#�

�������
��
7���;�	��
-�����1

�������

�67�.'�389�
-���	���
�#�
-�������

%%&#�� >��#�� %�&!*� %�&!%� !��� ��

(�#���	&
'�������#��	
�#�
-������
-������� �:�	����
�1���
�#�
�#	1�

$)% 7	�##�#,
-������� )*� )*$ �$�
�$)%� 9�40C�
(�#���	&
'����	
�#�
-������
-������� �)*�� �)*$� $


%%&#�� 303�5
�67�.'�389� %�&!*� %�&!%� !��� ��

�������
��
7���;�	��
������1

����	���	�	�	��	���

�67�.'�389�
-���	���
=
-�������
>��#��
�#�
-�/��������#�

%�&�!� 3������
�#��������� %$&!�� %$&!�� !��� �

(�#���	
'�������#��	
�#�
-������
-������� �:�	����
�1���
�#�
�#	1�

 )* (��������
-������� !&�!� !&�*! �$!�
� .�?
(����#����� $&!!� $&��� ��


!&  % 7	�##�#,
-������� �)� �#* *

��& #�� 9�40C�
(�#���	&
'����	
�#�
-������
-������� �#&! �� �#&! �� �


%�&�!� %$&!�� %$&!�� !��� �


>
#

Page 24



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Portfolio Holder Meeting 13 July 2010 
AUTHOR/S: Steve Hampson, Executive Director / Jo Mills, Corporate Manager, 

Planning & Sustainable Communities 
 

 
FIRST QUARTER PERFORMANCE REPORT (APRIL - JUNE 2010) 

 
Purpose 
 

1. This report outlines the progress made by the Planning & Sustainable Communities 
Service in meeting its targets, as set out in the published 2010/11 Service Plan. 
 

2. The information presented details performance across the first quarter (April to June 
2010). 
 

3. This is not a key decision. 
 

Recommendations and Reasons 
 

4. To note the progress made to date against the local and national indicators and 
action taken on exception areas. 
 

5. This is the first of four quarterly performance reports over 2010/11, will monitor 
progress and identify any remed
[...]
uter system. 

Risk Management A comprehensive risk register is maintained and accompanies 
the 2010/11 Service Plan.  The Service is a contributor/key 
partner with other LAs, namely Cambridge City and 
Cambridgeshire County Councils. 

Equal Opportunities Not applicable. 

22.  

Climate Change Not applicable. 

Page 26



Consultations 
 

23. All Section Managers were consulted in the compilation of this report. 
 
Effect on Strategic Aims 
 

24. Commitment to being a listening council, providing first class services 
accessible to all 
(a) A customer satisfaction survey is sent to every applicant once a decision has 

been issued, providing the Council with valuable feedback 
(b) Feedback is also welcomed via our website, on-line questionnaire and via the 

Performance Manager. 
 

25. Commitment to ensuring that South Cambridgeshire continues to be a safe and 
healthy place for all 
(a) Pre-application advice has proved successful in encouraging good quality 

developments. 
 

26. Commitment to making South Cambridgeshire a place in which residents can 
feel proud to live 
(a) Working with Applicants to encourage good quality development. 
 

27. Commitment to assisting provision for local jobs for all 
(a) Encouraging development proposals for small businesses and providing free 

pre-application advice for micro businesses up to 9 employees. 
 

28. Commitment to providing a voice for rural life 
(a) An Agents Forum is held every six months to share good practice and 

provides training on ‘what makes a good development’. 
 
Conclusions / Summary 
 

29. Performance has dropped during the first quarter.  The service is working carefully to 
put in place a number of improvements to meet targets and increase performance: 
 
(a) New planning computer system 
(b) Improved internal processes 
(c) Staffing restructure. 
 

30. The service is working well to achieve the Council Aims outlined above. 
 

31. Despite finding efficiency savings, going through a restr
[...]
ng Parish Forum held on 14 June 2010, 

which was well received. 
 
 
Development Control 
 
• Planning Parish Forum held on 14 June 2010, which was well received 
 
• Duty Officer System remains successful 
 
• Pre-application charging remains successful and continues to generate a good level of 

income. 
 
 
Enforcement 
 
• A High Court Injunction was granted in April, in respect of a site in Landbeach. 
 
 
Economic Development 
 
• Step Up competition held on 30 June 2010, which was well received. 
 
• Further information can be found in the Economic Downturn report submitted by Nicole 

Kritzinger under separate cover. 
 

Page 34



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Portfolio Holder  13 July 2010 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director, Operational Services / Corporate Manager, 

Planning and New Communities 
 
 

ADDRESSING THE ECONOMIC DOWNTURN 
QUARTERLY REPORT – 1 APRIL 2010 TO 30 JUNE 2010 

 
Purpose 

 
1. This report serves as an update on the delivery of actions proposed to mitigate the 

impact of the recession on South Cambridgeshire District. 
 
2. This is not a key decision.  However, Cabinet requested that quarterly reports be 

presented at Portfolio Holder meetings. 
 
3. Appendix 1 details the progress made against actions identified in the Cabinet reports 

of 16 April, 2 July 2009, 1 October 2009, 14 January 2010 and 8 April 2010. 
   

Recommendations and Reasons 
 

4. It is recommended that the report be noted, including:  
 

(a) progress made on the economic downturn measures 
(b) the continuing support for measures and actions, designated to the Portfolio 

Holder responsible for Economic Development, and detailed in the report and 
Appendix 1. 

 
Background and Summary of Actions  

 
5. Key activities are: 
 

(a) The District Council successfully delivered, “Step-Up”, a business competition, 
launched on 16 March 2010 with the Cambridge News and partners.  This 
business support project was delivered in partn
[...]
ormance Indicators Q3 2010/11   Monitoring Jo Mills   Y  

8 Mar 11 Final Service Plans 2011/12   For decision Jo Mills   Y  
 Budget - ?   (Duplicate of capital & revenue 

estimates?) 
Jo Mills     

 Procurement Strategy   For decision Jo Mills Sean Missin Y  
Unscheduled Considerate Contractor Scheme Y For decision Jo Mills Kirsty Human Y  

 Systems Thinking   For decision Jo Mills Keith Miles Y  
 Duxford Airfield Revised Conservation Area 

Appraisal 
  For decision Jo Mills David Bevan Y  

A
genda Item

 9
P

age 47



 Service Improvements Q4 2010/11   Monitoring Jo Mills   Y  
 Financial Performance Q4 2010/11   Monitoring Jo Mills   Y  
 Performance Indicators Q4 2010/11   Monitoring Jo Mills   Y  

 

P
age 48



Agenda Item 11Page 49
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 50

This page is left blank intentionally.



Page 51
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 52

This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	3 Papworth Everard: Conservation Area Appraisal (CAA)
	5 Senior Railcards
	6 Financial Monitoring Report
	Appendix A - Planning Portfolio Exp Final expenditure for 2009-10 .xls

	7 Performance Report - April to June 2010
	Appendix 1 - Apr-Jun 2010

	8 Addressing the Economic Downturn - Quarterly Report
	9 Forward Plan
	11 Procurement Savings 2009-10
	Appendix A â•ﬁ Procurement savings in 2009-10




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Planning Portfolio Holder's Meeting held on 
Tuesday, 13 July 2010 at 9.00 a.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: Nick Wright 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitors: 
 

Mike Mason 
 

Also in attendance: David Bard, Jose Hales and Lynda Harford 
 
Officers: 
David Bevan Conservation Manager 
John Garnham Finance Project Officer 
Jane Green Head of New Communities 
David Grimster Accountant 
Caroline Hunt Local Development Framework Team Leader 
Gareth Jones Head of Planning 
Nicole Kritzinger Development Officer 
Keith Miles Planning Policy Manager 
Jo Mills Corporate Manager, Planning and New 

Communities 
Ian Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  
  
2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder agreed that the Minutes of the Planning and New 

Communities Portfolio Holders' meeting held on 20 May 2010 were a correct record. 
  
3. PAPWORTH EVERARD: CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL (CAA) 
 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder considered a report seeking his agreement for the draft 

Papworth Everard Conservation Area Appraisal and revised conservation area boundary 
to be published for public consultation.   He announced that both Papworth Everard Parish 
Council and the Varrier Jones Foundation were supportive of the consultation process, 
which would begin in September 2010 and last for six weeks. 
 
The Planning Portfolio Holder  
 

(a) Agreed that the draft Papworth Everard Conservation Area Appraisal 
(Appendix 1) which contains the proposed new conservation area boundary 
be issued for consultation.  

 
(b) Gave authority to the Corporate Manager (Planning and New 

Communities) to make minor amendments to the above document and 
modify its presentation.  

  
4. PRE-APPLICATION CHARGING 
 
 The Head of Planning updated the Planning Portfolio Holder verbally about the current 



Planning Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 13 July 2010 

status, and said a formal report would be presented to a future Portfolio Holder meeting 
following further consultation with planning agents. 
 
The Planning Portfolio Holder said the aim was to further enhance the service offered to 
the public, and to give officers total ownership of planning applications. 
 
An essential element of the process was that pre-application advice should be committed 
to a note retained on the planning application file. 
 
Councillor David Bard (New Communities Portfolio Holder) said that a similar procedure 
was being considered for applications falling within the remit of the New Communities 
service. 

  
5. SENIOR RAILCARDS 
 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder considered a report on charging for the issue of senior 

railcards to eligible persons.  The Accountant explained that this was essentially an 
administrative fee aimed at generating income for the Council. 
 
The Planning Portfolio Holder agreed a revised fee for the issue of senior railcards to 
eligible residents in the district of South Cambridgeshire, the charge being £22.00 to cover 
the cost of the railcard and the Council’s administration costs. 

  
6. FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT 
 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder received a report on the final actual revenue and capital 

expenditure for the Planning Portfolio with the final working budget for the year ending 31 
March 2010. 
 
The Accountant highlighted paragraphs 7, 8, 9 and 10 of the report. 
 
In response to a question, the Head of Planning referred to Appendix 1 in demonstrating 
the relationship between the number of applications received and the amount of fee 
income generated. 
 
The Planning Portfolio Holder congratulated officers for their efforts at a time when 
planning applications had reduced in number due to the general economic downturn. 

  
7. PERFORMANCE REPORT - APRIL TO JUNE 2010 
 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder received a report outlining the progress made by the 

Planning and New Communities Service in meeting its targets, as set out in the published 
2010-11 Service Plan.  The report detailed performance during the period from 1 April to 
30 June 2010. 
 
The Portfolio Holder highlighted the benefits of the Duty Officer system in helping to 
channel Member enquiries. 
 
Councillor Mike Mason expressed concern about introducing new IT systems at a time of 
pressure induced by reductions in the number of staff.  He was also worried that the 
Council’s ability to defend its decisions at Appeal Hearings might adversely be affected by 
the recent internal reorganisation. 

  



Planning Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 13 July 2010 

 
8. ADDRESSING THE ECONOMIC DOWNTURN - QUARTERLY REPORT 
 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder received a report updating him about the delivery of actions 

intended to mitigate the impact of the recession on the South Cambridgeshire district.  He 
described its contents as encouraging. 

  
9. FORWARD PLAN 
 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder received and noted the Forward Plan for the Planning 

Portfolio. 
  
10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder and those present noted that the next Planning Portfolio 

Holder meeting had been scheduled for 7 October 2010, starting at 2.00pm. 
  
11. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder resolved that the press and public be excluded from the 

meeting during consideration of Minute 12 (Procurement Savings 2009-10) in accordance 
with the provisions of Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) 
(exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act).  

  
12. PROCUREMENT SAVINGS 2009-10 
 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder received a report outlining the procurement savings 

achieved during 2009-10, demonstrating that the post in question continued to have 
significant benefits for the Council in terms of net financial savings as well as advice to, 
and support of, other officers. 
 
The Finance Project Officer highlighted the financial implications set out at paragraph 10 
of the report. 
 
The Planning Portfolio Holder paid tribute to, and noted the positive feedback received in 
respect of, an outstanding post holder. 

  
  

The Meeting ended at 10.20 a.m. 
 

 


